

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 09-4468

WEST PENN ALLEGHENY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UPMC and HIGHMARK, INC.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the Western
District of Pennsylvania, No. 09-cv-0480 (Honorable Arthur J. Schwab)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
WEST PENN ALLEGHENY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.
AND JOINT APPENDIX, VOLUME I

Barbara W. Mather
James T. Giles
Barbara T. Sicalides
Barak A. Bassman
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799
Phone: (215) 981-4000
Facsimile: (215) 981-4750

*Counsel for West Penn Allegheny Health
System, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. UPMC’s Early Attempts to Destroy West Penn Allegheny	8
II. The Alliance Between Highmark and West Penn Allegheny	10
III. UPMC and Highmark Enter into a Conspiracy in Summer 2002.....	12
IV. The Conspiracy Inflates Health Care Costs to the Pittsburgh Community	16
V. The Conspiracy’s Impact Upon West Penn Allegheny	17
VI. The District Court’s Improper Attack Upon West Penn Allegheny’s Well-Pleaded Factual Allegations	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Amended Complaint States a Claim Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act	26
A. Direct Evidence of Conspiracy	27
1. Admissions by UPMC	28
2. Admissions by Highmark	31
B. Circumstantial Evidence of Conspiracy	36

1.	Admissions by UPMC and Highmark.....	37
2.	UPMC’s and Highmark’s Behavior Changed Dramatically	37
3.	Highmark Offered Pretextual Excuses	42
C.	The District Court Applied an Incorrect Legal Standard.....	43
II.	The Amended Complaint States a Claim for Conspiracy under Section 2 of the Sherman Act.....	47
III.	The Amended Complaint Alleged Antitrust Injury	47
A.	West Penn Allegheny Suffered Antitrust Injury as the Target of the Conspiracy.....	47
B.	Highmark’s Blocking of West Penn Allegheny’s Refinancing Efforts Constitutes Antitrust Injury.....	51
C.	The Agreement to Sunset Community Blue Injured West Penn Allegheny	53
D.	The District Court Mischaracterizes West Penn Allegheny’s Claim for Reimbursement Rates	54
IV.	The Amended Complaint States a Claim for Attempted Monopolization	56
V.	The State Law Claims Should Be Reinstated	64
	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alberta Gas Chemicals, Ltd. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (1987).....	56
<i>Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher & Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994).....	43, 44
<i>Angelico v. Lehigh Valley Hosp.</i> , 184 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 1999)	48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Arnold Pontiac-GMC, Inc. v. Budd Baer, Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 1335 (3d Cir. 1987)	48
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	passim
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	57
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	47, 55
<i>BabyAge.com, Inc. v. Toys “R” Us</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	34, 41
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2008).....	passim
<i>Big Apple BMW v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992)	43, 48
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Brader v. Allegheny General Hospital</i> , 64 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Callahan v. A.E.V., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1999)	48
<i>City of Anaheim v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992).....	58
<i>City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	42
<i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2001)	57
<i>Eastman Kodak Company v. Image Technical Servs. Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	58, 60
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997)	59

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside, 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) 22, 29, 32, 33, 35, 44

Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc., 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....61

Gulf States Reorganization Group, Inc. v. Nucor Corp., 466 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2006)49

Heattransfer Corp. v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G., 553 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1977)49

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig., 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)41

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig., 540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....38, 42

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig., 504 F. Supp. 2d 38 (E.D. Pa. 2007)41, 43, 45

Intervest, Inc. v. Bloomberg, L.P., 340 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003).....27

JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc., 190 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1999)58

LePage’s, Inc. v. 3M, 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)passim

Litton Sys., Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 700 F.2d 785 (2d Cir. 1983)49

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....24, 33, 34

Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Professional Publications, Inc., 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)59

Pace Electronics, Inc. v. Canon Computer Sys., Inc., 213 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2000)48

Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets v. Darling-Delaware Co., 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)27, 48

Phillips v. County of Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)23, 35, 36

Premier Electrical Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Electrical Contractors Ass’n, Inc., 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)59

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998).....passim

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan, 506 U.S. 447 (1993)56

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment, ___ F.3d ___, No. 08-5637, 2010
U.S. App. LEXIS 768 (2d Cir. Jan. 13, 2010).....41, 44, 46

Toledo Mack Sales & Services, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc., 530 F.3d 204 (3d
Cir. 2008)passim

United States v. Dentsply Int’l Inc., 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....57, 60

United States v. Microsoft, 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)58, 60, 61

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)61

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co., 549 U.S. 312
(2007)61, 62

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1passim

15 U.S.C. § 2passim

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)2

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d Ed. 2007).....48, 49, 63

ABA Section of Antitrust Law Developments, (6th Ed 2007).46
